
# 7 Mount Olive (31-13, 17-10 CC) -vs- # 30 UNC Pembroke (35-12, 18-9 CC)
4/28/2023 at Pembroke, N.C. (Sammy Cox Field)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: C. Jernigan (2-1)
Loss: Cole Newgaard (1-1)
Save: T. Harris (2)
HBP: Cole Newgaard, Ethan Imbimbo, C. Jernigan
PB: Mike Kenney
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Kirk Lundell First: Ryan Graham 
Start: 5:05   Time: 2:54   Attendance: 323   Weather: Mostly Cloudy, 78*, SW 9 MPH
Game notes:
- Purser faced 1 batter in the 8th.

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Mount Olive 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 4 7 3
UNC Pembroke 0 0 1 1 0 4 0 1 X 7 6 1

Mount Olive 4

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Dylan Jeffries cf 4 1 1 0 0 1 2
Vito Patierno lf 3 1 1 0 0 2 0
    Davis Halstead ph/lf 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
JT Stone dh 2 0 0 1 0 0 0
Landon Choboy rf 4 0 2 0 0 1 0
Jack Casbarro 2b 4 1 1 1 0 0 0
Alden Cottle 3b 3 1 1 0 1 1 1
Joshua Jones ss 4 0 0 1 0 0 0
Gordon Pihl 1b 3 0 0 0 1 2 1
Mike Kenney c 3 0 1 1 0 0 0
Dawson Gause p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Cole Newgaard p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Ethan Imbimbo p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Tristan Purser p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Hayden Myrick p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 31 4 7 4 2 7 4

2B: Jack Casbarro (1); Alden Cottle (1)
SF: JT Stone (1)
SB: Vito Patierno (1); Jack Casbarro (1); Alden Cottle (1)
HBP: JT Stone (1)
E: Jack Casbarro (1); Joshua Jones (1); Dawson Gause (1)

UNC Pembroke 7

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
C. Jayne cf 3 0 2 3 2 1 0
E. Ott 1b 4 0 1 1 1 1 0
K. O'Connor rf 3 1 1 0 2 0 5
M. Kocen dh 3 0 0 0 0 1 1
    W. Hood 3b 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
S. Faulkner 2b 4 1 0 0 0 0 2
T. Harris 3b/p 4 2 1 1 0 1 0
J. Rezek lf 2 1 0 1 0 0 0
J. Bradley c 2 1 0 1 0 1 0
C. Amezquita ss 3 1 1 0 0 1 0
E. McLean p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    C. Jernigan p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 29 7 6 7 5 6 8

2B: C. Jayne (1)
SF: J. Rezek (1); J. Bradley (1)
SB: C. Amezquita (1)
HBP: J. Rezek (1); J. Bradley (1); C. Amezquita (1)
E: J. Rezek (1)

Mount Olive IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Dawson Gause 5.0 2 2 1 3 4 0 0 0 0 16 20 5 5 84
Cole Newgaard (L, 1-1) 0.1 2 4 1 0 1 1 0 1 0 4 5 0 0 20
Ethan Imbimbo 2.1 1 1 1 1 1 1 0 2 0 7 11 4 2 29
Tristan Purser 0.0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 6
Hayden Myrick 0.1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 1 0 2
Totals 6 7 3 5 6 2 1 3 0 29 39 10 7 141

UNC Pembroke IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
E. McLean 3.2 4 4 3 2 3 0 0 0 0 14 17 2 6 65
C. Jernigan (W, 2-1) 2.1 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 8 9 3 2 23
T. Harris (S, 2) 3.0 1 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 9 9 0 5 32
Totals 7 4 3 2 7 0 0 1 0 31 35 5 13 120



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 2   Hits: 3   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

Mount Olive - Top of 1st UMO UNC
Jeffries singled to left field, advanced to second on a fielding error by lf (2-2 KBFB). 0 0
Patierno singled to left field (1-2 KBKF); Jeffries advanced to third. 0 0
Patierno stole second. 0 0
JT Stone flied out to lf, SF, RBI (1-2 BFKF); Jeffries scored, unearned. 1 0
Choboy singled to center field, advanced to second on the throw (1-1 KB); Patierno advanced to third. 1 0
Casbarro grounded out to 2b, RBI (1-0 B); Choboy advanced to third; Patierno scored. 2 0
Cottle grounded out to 3b (1-2 KBK). 2 0

UNC Pembroke - Bottom of 1st UMO UNC
C. Jayne walked (3-1 BKBBB). 2 0
E. Ott flied out to lf (2-2 BKSFBFF). 2 0
K. O'Connor walked (3-0 BBBB); C. Jayne advanced to second. 2 0
M. Kocen flied out to cf (2-1 BKB). 2 0
S. Faulkner reached on a fielder's choice to shortstop (0-1 K); K. O'Connor out at second ss to 2b. 2 0

Mount Olive - Top of 2nd UMO UNC
J. Jones grounded out to 3b (0-1 K). 2 0
Pihl struck out swinging (1-2 KSFBS). 2 0
Kenney grounded out to 2b (1-0 B). 2 0

UNC Pembroke - Bottom of 2nd UMO UNC
T. Harris struck out swinging (0-2 KKS). 2 0
J. Rezek flied out to lf (0-0). 2 0
J. Bradley grounded out to ss (1-1 BF). 2 0

Mount Olive - Top of 3rd UMO UNC
Jeffries grounded out to 3b (1-1 BS). 2 0
Patierno struck out swinging (2-2 SBFBS). 2 0
JT Stone flied out to rf (1-1 BK). 2 0

UNC Pembroke - Bottom of 3rd UMO UNC
C. Amezquita singled to shortstop (2-1 BKB). 2 0
C. Amezquita stole second. 2 0
C. Jayne doubled to left center, RBI (3-2 KBSBB); C. Amezquita scored. 2 1
E. Ott struck out swinging (0-2 SFS). 2 1
K. O'Connor walked (3-2 BBSSFBB). 2 1
M. Kocen grounded into double play ss to 2b to 1b (2-2 KKBB); K. O'Connor out on the play. 2 1

Mount Olive - Top of 4th UMO UNC
Choboy struck out looking (2-2 BKBFK). 2 1
Casbarro doubled to center field (0-0). 2 1
Cottle walked (3-0 BBBB). 2 1
Cottle stole second; Casbarro stole third. 2 1
J. Jones grounded out to ss, RBI (2-2 BFBK); Cottle advanced to third; Casbarro scored. 3 1
Pihl walked (3-2 KBBBSB). 3 1
C. Jernigan to p for E. McLean. 3 1
Kenney singled to center field, RBI (0-1 K); Pihl advanced to second; Cottle scored. 4 1
Jeffries flied out to lf (0-0). 4 1



 

Runs: 1   Hits: 0   Errors: 2   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 4   Hits: 3   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

UNC Pembroke - Bottom of 4th UMO UNC
S. Faulkner grounded out to 1b unassisted (1-1 BK). 4 1
T. Harris reached on a fielding error by ss (0-0). 4 1
T. Harris advanced to second on a passed ball. 4 1
T. Harris advanced to third on a throwing error by p, failed pickoff attempt. 4 1
J. Rezek flied out to lf, SF, RBI (2-2 FSBBF); T. Harris scored, unearned. 4 2
J. Bradley struck out looking (2-2 BKKBFK). 4 2

Mount Olive - Top of 5th UMO UNC
Patierno struck out looking (0-2 FFK). 4 2
JT Stone hit by pitch (0-0). 4 2
Choboy lined into double play 2b to 1b (1-2 KBF); JT Stone out on the play. 4 2

UNC Pembroke - Bottom of 5th UMO UNC
C. Amezquita flied out to rf (1-0 B). 4 2
C. Jayne struck out looking (2-2 KSFBBK). 4 2
E. Ott grounded out to ss (2-2 KBBF). 4 2

Mount Olive - Top of 6th UMO UNC
Casbarro grounded out to 3b unassisted (1-0 B). 4 2
Cottle doubled to right center (0-2 KSF). 4 2
J. Jones grounded out to 2b (1-2 KFB); Cottle advanced to third. 4 2
Pihl fouled out to rf (0-1 K). 4 2

UNC Pembroke - Bottom of 6th UMO UNC
Newgaard to p for Gause. 4 2
K. O'Connor singled to center field (1-1 FB). 4 2
K. O'Connor advanced to second on a wild pitch. 4 2
M. Kocen struck out swinging (2-2 BKBSS). 4 2
S. Faulkner reached on a fielding error by 2b (3-1 BKBB); K. O'Connor advanced to third. 4 2
T. Harris singled to left center, RBI (3-2 BKBBS); S. Faulkner advanced to second; K. O'Connor scored. 4 3
J. Rezek hit by pitch (0-0); T. Harris advanced to second; S. Faulkner advanced to third. 4 3
Imbimbo to p for Newgaard. 4 3
J. Bradley flied out to cf, SF, RBI (1-2 SFBFF); S. Faulkner scored, unearned. 4 4
C. Amezquita hit by pitch (2-1 BKB); J. Rezek advanced to second; T. Harris advanced to third. 4 4
C. Jayne singled to center field, advanced to second on the throw, 2 RBI (0-0); C. Amezquita advanced to
third; J. Rezek scored, unearned; T. Harris scored, unearned. 4 6
E. Ott walked (3-1 BKBBB). 4 6
K. O'Connor flied out to rf (0-0). 4 6

Mount Olive - Top of 7th UMO UNC
W. Hood to 3b for M. Kocen. 4 6
T. Harris to p. 4 6
/  for C. Jernigan. 4 6
Kenney grounded out to ss (1-1 KB). 4 6
Jeffries struck out swinging (1-2 KBSS). 4 6
Halstead pinch hit for Patierno. 4 6
Halstead grounded out to ss (2-2 KBKB). 4 6

UNC Pembroke - Bottom of 7th UMO UNC
Halstead to lf. 4 6
W. Hood grounded out to ss (0-0). 4 6
S. Faulkner flied out to cf (1-1 BK). 4 6
T. Harris popped up to ss (0-0). 4 6



Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Mount Olive - Top of 8th UMO UNC
JT Stone grounded out to 3b (2-0 BB). 4 6
Choboy singled up the middle (1-1 BK). 4 6
Casbarro grounded into double play p to 2b to 1b (2-1 BSB); Choboy out on the play. 4 6

UNC Pembroke - Bottom of 8th UMO UNC
J. Rezek grounded out to 1b unassisted (0-2 FK). 4 6
J. Bradley hit by pitch (0-0). 4 6
C. Amezquita struck out swinging (0-2 FSS); J. Bradley advanced to second on a wild pitch. 4 6
Purser to p for Imbimbo. 4 6
J. Bradley advanced to third on a balk. 4 6
C. Jayne walked (3-2 BBKBKB). 4 6
Myrick to p for Purser. 4 6
E. Ott singled to right field, RBI (0-0); C. Jayne advanced to third; J. Bradley scored. 4 7
K. O'Connor lined out to 1b (0-0). 4 7

Mount Olive - Top of 9th UMO UNC
Cottle struck out looking (1-2 FBKK). 4 7
J. Jones grounded out to ss (0-0). 4 7
Pihl struck out swinging (2-2 BKSBS). 4 7

UNC Pembroke - Bottom of 9th UMO UNC


